
QuickSplint® Patient Instructions
Introduction
Your QuickSplint® is custom fabricated in your prescriber’s office to fit 
securely and comfortably in your mouth. QuickSplint is a durable tray 
form fit with a rubber like material which creates a custom, secure fit.
QuickSplint, is for short term use under the direction of your prescriber. 
To obtain the maximum benefits from care, you should always return to 
your prescriber as scheduled for evaluation of your progress.
Note
QuickSplint is to be used primarily when sleeping to prevent pain and 
protect your teeth and jaw. Your prescriber may suggest you wear the 
QuickSplint during the day as well for pain relief or to promote healing 
from surgical procedures. Read all instructions before using QuickSplint 
and follow your prescriber’s direction exactly for maximum benefits. 
Indications for Use Statement
•	 Protection of teeth and restorations from injury due to bruxism or 

clenching.
•	 Temporary relief of muscle tension, headaches and pain associated 

with bruxism or clenching.
•	 Treatment of patients with acute jaw joint and muscle sprain/strain 

along with associated headaches and pains.
Disclaimer
QuickSplint may not be suitable for all patients. QuickSplint requires 
anterior teeth for stability. This product should be used with used with 
care in patients with jaw mobility restrictions, or hypermobility.
Single Patient Use Only 

   
Contraindications
Known allergies to Lexan121 or Vinyl Polysiloxane (VPS) 
Warnings
• 	 QuickSplint should not be fit on or over loose teeth.
• 	 QuickSplint is not recommended for continuous wear (24 hrs/day) 	
• 	 If after wearing the QuickSplint you feel short of breath, remove 

QuickSplint and discontinue use until you contact your prescriber.
Notes
• 	 If the soft lining material disengages from the tray while in the mouth 

remove the tray and then remove the lining material from your teeth. 
Return to your prescriber for replacement of the liner. Do not attempt to 
glue the liner to the tray.

• 	 You may experience mild soreness or discomfort in your jaw or teeth 
initially. If discomfort persists, contact your prescriber.

• 	 If the QuickSplint becomes loose, damaged, or does not fit properly, 
discontinue use and contact your prescriber.

• 	 Do not disassemble or modify the QuickSplint. Follow the instructions 
of the prescriber to ensure safe and effective  
use of your QuickSplint.

Directions for Use  
A gentle pressure with biting down into the liner material or fingers 
should easily seat your QuickSplint. If there is resistance to the 
application of QuickSplint, confirm placement on the correct teeth and 
again apply pressure to seat the QuickSplint.
Removing QuickSplint
Using your fingers and both hands, apply gentle pressure to the edge of 
the tray material of your QuickSplint and rock the appliance off.
Care Instructions
Daily cleaning: rinse thoroughly under tap water and dry the QuickSplint 
by shaking the excess water from the surface and allow to air dry. When 
needed, clean your QuickSplint using a soft toothbrush or by gently 
washing with water. You may periodically disinfect your QuickSplint 
by soaking in a half and half mixture of mouthwash and water for ten 
minutes. 
Note 
Do not clean your QuickSplint in boiling water, denture cleaner,  
or soak it in hydrogen peroxide.
Storage
QuickSplint should be stored in a cool dry place or in the container 
provided. The appliance should not be kept in temperatures which 
exceed 140º Fahrenheit (60°C)

QuickSplint® Instrucciones para el paciente 
Introducción
Las férulas QuickSplint® se ajustan a la boca de cada paciente en el 
consultorio de su especialista para conseguir una adaptación segura y 
cómoda. QuickSplint consiste en una pieza resistente en forma de bandeja 
que contiene un material similar al caucho que se adapta firmemente a la 
boca del paciente. QuickSplint está destinada a un uso a corto plazo junto 
con la orientación de un especialista. Para sacar el máximo beneficio, 
acuda a la consulta del especialista en función de sus indicaciones para 
que este pueda comprobar su evolución.
Nota
QuickSplint está destinada principalmente a un uso mientras duerme para 
prevenir el dolor y proteger la dentadura y la mandíbula. El especialista 
puede indicarle que use QuickSplint durante el día también para aliviar 
los dolores y favorecer la curación tras intervenciones quirúrgicas. Lea 
las instrucciones antes de iniciar su uso y siga las indicaciones del 
especialista con precisión para beneficiarse del producto lo mayor posible. 
Indicaciones
•	 Protección dental y rehabilitación de lesiones provocadas por el 

bruxismo o por el hábito de apretar los dientes.
•	 Alivio temporal de tensión muscular, dolores de cabeza y molestias 

relacionadas con el bruxismo o el hábito de apretar los dientes.
•	 Tratamiento temporal para pacientes con sobrecargas y distensiones 

musculares y de la articulación de la mandíbula de carácter agudo.
Exención de responsabilidad
QuickSplint puede no ser apta para todos los pacientes. Para que 
QuickSplint se adapte de manera estable es necesario contar con las 
piezas anteriores de la dentadura. Este producto deberá utilizarse con 
especial atención en el caso de pacientes con movilidad de la mandíbula 
reducida o con hipermovilidad.
Para uso por parte de un solo paciente      
Contraindicaciones
Alergias conocidas al Lexan121 o al polisiloxano de vinilo (VPS) 
Advertencias
• 	 No ajustar QuickSplint sobre dientes que se muevan.
• 	 No se recomienda el uso continuo (24 h/día) de QuickSplint. 	
• 	 En caso de notar deficiencias respiratorias tras el uso de QuickSplint, 

interrumpa su uso hasta que consulte a un especialista.
 Notas
• 	 Si el material que cubre los dientes se despega de la bandeja durante 

su uso, extraiga la bandeja y, después, el material de recubrimiento. 
Devuélvaselo a su especialista para que le proporcione un repuesto 
de la pieza de recubrimiento. No intente adherir el material de 
recubrimiento a la bandeja con pegamento.

• 	 Al principio, podrá sentir una leve molestia o incomodidad en la 
mandíbula o los dientes. Si sigue padeciendo molestias, consulte al 
especialista.

• 	 Si QuickSplint queda suelta, se daña o no se ajusta adecuadamente, 
interrumpa su uso y consulte a un especialista.

• 	 No la desmonte ni la modifique. Siga las indicaciones del especialista 
para usar QuickSplint de manera segura y eficaz.

Modo de empleo
La adaptación de QuickSplint se realiza fácilmente mediante una suave 
presión ejercida mordiendo el material de recubrimiento. En caso de que 
la adaptación de QuickSplint no se realice correctamente, confirme la 
colocación correcta en la dentadura y ejerza presión.
Extracción de QuickSplint
Con los dedos, y ayudándose con ambas manos, ejerza una suave presión 
hacia el borde del material de la bandeja de QuickSplint y balancee la pieza 
hasta extraerla.
Cuidado
Limpieza diaria: enjuague bien con agua corriente y seque sacudiendo 
la férula para eliminar el exceso de agua de la superficie, y deje secar al 
aire. De ser necesario, limpie QuickSplint con un cepillo de dientes suave 
o lavándola cuidadosamente con agua. Para la desinfección periódica de 
QuickSplint, sumérjala en un recipiente con una parte de enjuague bucal y 
otra de agua durante diez minutos. 
Nota 
No lavar QuickSplint con agua hirviendo, productos para limpiar 
dentaduras ni mojarla con peróxido de hidrógeno.
Conservación
Guardar QuickSplint en un lugar fresco y seco o en la funda que la 
acompaña. No conservar en lugares con temperaturas superiores  
a los 60 ºC.

QuickSplint® Instruções para o doente 
Introdução
A sua QuickSplint® foi criada à sua medida no consultório do seu médico 
dentista de forma a encaixar-se segura e confortavelmente na sua boca. 
A QuickSplint é uma forma de goteira resistente, enchida com um material 
semelhante à borracha que cria um encaixe seguro e personalizado.  A 
QuickSplint destina-se a uma utilização de curta duração, sob a orientação 
do seu médico dentista. Para obter todas as vantagens do tratamento, 
deverá voltar a consultar o seu médico dentista para avaliar os progressos.
Nota
A QuickSplint deve ser usada essencialmente durante o sono, para evitar 
dores e proteger os seus dentes e a mandíbula. O seu médico dentista 
pode sugerir que use a QuickSplint também durante o dia para alívio da 
dor ou para promover a cicatrização após procedimentos cirúrgicos.  Leia 
todas as instruções antes de usar a QuickSplint e siga exatamente as 
instruções do seu médico dentista para obter o máximo de benefícios. 
Indicações de utilização
•	 Proteção dos dentes e das restaurações contra lesões causadas pelo 

bruxismo ou pelo aperto excessivo dos dentes.
•	 Alívio temporário da tensão muscular, das cefaleias e das dores 

associadas ao bruxismo ou aperto excessivo dos dentes.
•	 Tratamento temporário de doentes com distensões/tensões agudas 

das articulações e dos músculos da mandíbula, bem como alívio das 
cefaleias e dores associadas.

Aviso
A QuickSplint poderá não ser adequada a todos os doentes. A QuickSplint 
requer a existência de dentes anteriores para garantir a estabilidade. Este 
produto deve ser usado com cuidado em doentes com restrições de 
mobilidade ou hipermobilidade da mandíbula.
Utilização por um só doente   
Contraindicações
Alergia conhecida ao Lexan121 ou ao vinilpolissiloxano (VPS) 
Advertências
•	 A QuickSplint não deve ser aplicada sobre dentes soltos.
• 	 A QuickSplint não é recomendada para uma utilização contínua (24 

horas/dia). 	
• 	 Se sentir falta de ar depois de usar a QuickSplint, retire a QuickSplint e 

interrompa a sua utilização até entrar em contacto com o seu médico 
dentista.

 Notas
• 	 Se o material de revestimento macio se soltar da goteira enquanto está 

na boca, retire a goteira e, em seguida, retire o material de revestimento 
dos seus dentes. Devolva ao seu médico dentista para que o 
revestimento seja substituído. Não tente colar o revestimento à goteira.

• 	 Inicialmente, pode sentir alguma dor ligeira ou desconforto na 
mandíbula ou nos dentes. Se o desconforto persistir, contacte o seu 
médico dentista.

• 	 Se a QuickSplint se soltar, danificar ou não encaixar corretamente, 
interrompa a utilização e contacte o seu médico dentista.

• 	 Não desmonte nem modifique a QuickSplint. Siga as instruções do seu 
médico dentista para garantir uma utilização segura e eficaz da sua 
QuickSplint.

Instruções de utilização  
Uma ligeira pressão ao morder o material do revestimento deverá fazer 
com que a sua QuickSplint assente facilmente. Se houver resistência na 
aplicação da QuickSplint, confirme se a está a colocar nos dentes certos e 
volte a aplicar pressão para assentar a QuickSplint.
Retirar a QuickSplint
Usando os seus dedos de ambas as mãos, aplique uma pressão ligeira à 
extremidade da goteira da sua QuickSplint e mova-a até a retirar.
Instruções de manutenção
Limpeza diária: passe bem por água corrente e seque a QuickSplint 
sacudindo o excesso de água da superfície e deixando-a secar ao ar. 
Quando necessário, limpe a sua QuickSplint com uma escova de dentes 
macia ou lavando-a cuidadosamente com água. Periodicamente, pode 
desinfetar a sua QuickSplint mergulhando-a numa mistura em partes 
iguais de colutório e água durante dez minutos. 
Nota 
Não limpe a sua QuickSplint em água a ferver ou produto de limpeza de 
dentaduras, nem a mergulhe em água oxigenada.
Conservação
A QuickSplint deve ser conservada num local seco e fresco, no recipiente 
fornecido. Não deverá ser guardada a temperaturas superiores a 60 °C.
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QuickSplint® Instructions thérapeutiques 
Introduction
Votre QuickSplint® est fabriqué sur mesure dans le bureau de votre 
médecin pour qu’il s’adapte à votre bouche en toute sécurité et confort. Le 
QuickSplint est une sorte de plateau durable en matériau caoutchouteux 
parfaitement et sûrement modelé.  Le QuickSplint est destiné à un usage 
à court terme sous supervision médicale. Pour en retirer un maximum de 
bénéfices thérapeutiques, il vous est conseillé de revoir régulièrement votre 
médecin pour une évaluation de vos progrès.
Remarque
Le QuickSplint s’utilise principalement pendant le sommeil pour prévenir 
la douleur et protéger vos dents et votre mâchoire. Votre médecin peut 
vous suggérer de porter le QuickSplint pendant la journée également afin 
de soulager la douleur ou pour favoriser la guérison après une procédure 
chirurgicale.  Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser le QuickSplint et 
respectez soigneusement les conseils de votre médecin pour un maximum 
d’avantages. 
Indications thérapeutiques
•	 Protection et réhabilitation des dents après blessures dues au bruxisme 

ou à des serrements.
•	 Soulagement temporaire de la tension musculaire, des maux de tête et 

de la douleur associée au bruxisme ou aux serrements de dents.
•	 Traitement temporaire d’un déboitement de la mâchoire ou d’une 

entorse musculaire aiguë ainsi que soulagement des maux de tête et 
des douleurs associées.

Avis de non responsabilité
Le QuickSplint peut ne pas convenir à tous les patients. Le QuickSplint 
requiert des dents antérieures pour la stabilité. Ce produit doit être utilisé 
avec précaution chez les patients atteints de mobilité restreinte ou 
d’hypermobilité de la mâchoire.
À usage unique     
Contre-indications
Allergies connues au Lexan121 ou au Vinyl Polysiloxane (VPS). 
Mises en garde
• 	 Évitez d’appliquer le QuickSplint sur des dents compromises.
• 	 Le QuickSplint n’est pas recommandé pour le port en continu (24 heures 

par jour.) 	
• 	 Si, après le port du QuickSplint vous vous sentez le souffle court, retirez 

le QuickSplint et cessez de l’utiliser avant de consulter votre médecin.
 Remarques
• 	 Si, dans votre bouche, le souple matériau de revêtement s’échappe du 

support, retirez le support, puis enlevez de vos dents le matériau de 
revêtement. Revenez chez votre médecin pour remplacer le revêtement. 
N’essayez pas de recoller le revêtement sur le support.

• 	 Au début, vous pouvez ressentir des douleurs ou un léger inconfort dans 
votre mâchoire ou vos dents. Si l’inconfort persiste, contactez votre 
médecin.

• 	 Si le QuickSplint devient lâche, endommagé ou ne s’ajuste pas 
correctement, cessez de l’utiliser et contactez votre médecin.

• 	 Évitez de démonter ou modifier le QuickSplint. Suivez les instructions 
de votre médecin pour assurer une utilisation sûre et efficace de votre 
QuickSplint.

Mode d’emploi
Une légère pression en mordant dans le matériau de revêtement 
devrait facilement positionner votre QuickSplint. En cas de résistance à 
l’application du QuickSplint, vérifiez-en le positionnement sur les bonnes 
dents, puis appuyez à nouveau sur le QuickSplint pour le remettre en place.
Retrait du QuickSplint
À l’aide de vos doigts et de vos deux mains, appliquez une légère pression 
sur le bord du support de votre QuickSplint et faites basculer l’appareil.
Entretien
Nettoyage quotidien : rincer abondamment sous l’eau du robinet et séchez 
le QuickSplint en secouant l’excès d’eau de la surface et en le laissant 
sécher à l’air. Si nécessaire, nettoyez votre QuickSplint à l’aide d’une brosse 
à dents souple ou en le lavant doucement avec de l’eau. Vous pouvez 
le désinfecter périodiquement par trempage dans un mélange de rince-
bouche et d’eau pendant dix minutes. 
Remarque 
Ne nettoyez pas votre QuickSplint dans de l’eau bouillante, un nettoyant 
pour prothèses dentaires, ou en le trempant dans du peroxyde 
d’hydrogène.
Rangement
Le QuickSplint doit être rangé dans un endroit frais et sec ou dans le 
conteneur prévu. L’appareil ne doit pas être conservé à des températures 
dépassant 140° Fahrenheit (60° C).
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QuickSplint® Instructies voor de patiënt 
Inleiding
Uw QuickSplint® wordt ter plaatse bij uw voorschrijver op maat gemaakt 
zodat hij stevig en comfortabel in uw mond past. QuickSplint is een 
duurzame opbeetplaat gemaakt uit een rubberachtig materiaal, wat 
zorgt voor een aangepaste, stevige pasvorm.  QuickSplint is bedoeld 
voor gebruik tijdens een korte periode volgens de aanwijzingen van uw 
voorschrijver. Om maximaal voordeel te halen uit de behandeling, moet u 
steeds zoals gepland terugkeren naar uw voorschrijver om uw vooruitgang 
te laten evalueren.
Opmerking
QuickSplint moet hoofzakelijk worden gebruikt tijdens de slaap om pijn te 
voorkomen en de tanden en de kaak te beschermen. Uw voorschrijver kan 
voorstellen om de QuickSplint ook overdag te dragen om pijn te verzachten 
of om de genezing na heelkundige ingrepen te bevorderen.  Lees alle 
instructies vooraleer u de QuickSplint gebruikt en volg de richtlijnen van uw 
voorschrijver nauwkeurig om maximale resultaten te behalen. 
Verklaring van Indicaties voor Gebruik
•	 Bescherming van tanden en tandrestauraties tegen beschadiging door 

tandenknarsen of kaakklemmen.
•	 Tijdelijke afname van spierspanning, hoofdpijn en pijn geassocieerd met 

tandenknarsen of kaakklemmen.
•	 Tijdelijke behandeling van acute pijn aan het kaakgewricht en 

spierverrekking/spanning samen met daaraan geassocieerde hoofdpijn 
en pijn.

Disclaimer
QuickSplint is mogelijk niet voor alle patiënten geschikt. QuickSplint vereist 
voortanden voor stabiliteit. Dit product moet voorzichtig worden gebruikt 
bij patiënten met hypo- of hypermobiliteit van het kaakgewricht.
Uitsluitend voor gebruik bij één patiënt

   
 

Contra-indicaties
Bekende allergieën aan Lexan121 of vinylpolysiloxaan (VPS) 
Waarschuwingen
• 	 De QuickSplint mag niet worden gedragen op of over losse tanden.
• 	 Het ononderbroken (24 uur/dag) dragen van de QuickSplint is niet 

aanbevolen. 	
• 	 Als u kortademigheid ervaart na het dragen van de QuickSplint, 

verwijder dan de QuickSplint en gebruik hem niet meer totdat u contact 
hebt opgenomen met uw voorschrijver.

 Opmerkingen
•	  Indien het zachte voeringmateriaal van de opbeetplaat loskomt terwijl 

die zich in de mond bevindt, dient u de opbeetplaat uit uw mond te halen 
en het voeringmateriaal van uw tanden te verwijderen. Keer terug naar 
uw voorschrijver om de voering te vervangen. Probeer de voering niet 
aan de opbeetplaat vast te lijmen.

• 	 U kan in het begin een lichte pijn of een onbehaaglijk gevoel in uw kaak 
of aan uw tanden ervaren. Neem contact op met uw voorschrijver indien 
dit onbehaaglijke gevoel niet verdwijnt.

• 	 Stop met de QuickSplint te gebruiken en neem contact op met uw 
voorschrijver als hij loskomt, beschadigd is of niet goed past.

• 	 Haal de QuickSplint niet uit elkaar en maak er geen aanpassingen 
aan. Volg de instructies van uw voorschrijver om een veilig en effectief 
gebruik van uw QuickSplint te verzekeren.

Gebruiksaanwijzingen  
Het uitoefenen van een lichte druk door te bijten in het voeringmateriaal 
zou uw QuickSplint eenvoudig op zijn plaats moeten aanbrengen. Als 
u weerstand ondervindt tijdens het aanbrengen van de QuickSplint, 
controleer dan of hij op de juiste tanden is geplaatst en voer opnieuw druk 
uit om de QuickSplint op zijn plaats aan te brengen.
QuickSplint verwijderen
Gebruik uw vingers en beide handen, druk zachtjes op de rand van het 
materiaal van de opbeetplaat van uw QuickSplint en wikkel hem los.
Onderhoudsinstructies
Dagelijkse reiniging: grondig afspoelen onder lopend kraanwater en 
drogen door het overtollige water van het oppervlak van de QuickSplint 
te schudden en hem aan de lucht te laten drogen. Reinig uw QuickSplint 
indien nodig met een zachte tandenborstel of door hem voorzichtig te 
wassen met water. U kan uw QuickSplint periodiek desinfecteren door 
hem tien minuten lang onder te dompelen in een mengsel van de helft 
mondspoeling en de helft water. 
Opmerking 
Reinig uw QuickSplint niet in kokend water, reinigingsmiddel voor gebitten, 
of door hem onder te dompelen in waterstofperoxide.
Bewaring
QuickSplint moet worden bewaard op een koele, droge plaats of in de 
meegeleverde verpakking. Het instrument mag niet worden bewaard bij 
temperaturen hoger dan 60 °C.

QuickSplint® Istruzioni per il paziente 
Introduzione
Il vostro QuickSplint® è costruito nell’ufficio del vostro medico 
prescrivente ed è personalizzato per assicurare un posizionamento 
sicuro e confortevole all’interno della vostra bocca. QuickSplint è una 
vaschetta durevole adattabile realizzata in un materiale simil-gomma che 
crea un posizionamento sicuro e personalizzato.  QuickSplint è idoneo ad 
usi a breve termine e sotto la guida del vostro medico prescrivente. Per 
ottenere dal trattamento i massimi benefici, dovrete sempre tornare dal 
vostro medico prescrivente come previsto per la valutazione dei vostri 
progressi.
Nota
QuickSplint deve essere utilizzato principalmente durante il sonno al fine 
di evitare il dolore e proteggere i denti e la mandibola. Il vostro medico 
prescrivente può consigliarvi di utilizzare QuickSplint durante il giorno 
sia per alleviare il dolore che per favorire la guarigione da interventi 
chirurgici. Leggete tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare QuickSplint e 
seguite perfettamente le indicazioni del vostro medico curante al fine di 
ottenere i massimi benefici. 
Indicazioni per le condizioni d’uso
•	 Protezione dei denti e dei restauri da lesioni dovute a bruxismo o 

serramento.
•	 Sollievo temporaneo da tensione muscolare, mal di testa e dolore 

associati a bruxismo o allo serramento.
•	 Trattamento temporaneo di distorsione/tensione acuta dell’articolazione 

mascellare e muscolare nonché del sollievo da mal di testa e dolori 
associati.

Avvertenza
QuickSplint potrebbe non essere adatto a tutti i pazienti. Richiede i denti 
anteriori per la stabilità. Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato con 
cautela nei pazienti con restrizioni di mobilità mascellare o ipermobilità.
Uso da parte del singolo paziente

  
   

Controindicazioni
Allergie note a Lexan121 o Polivinilsilossano (VPS) 
Avvertenze
• 	 QuickSplint non dovrebbe essere applicato su denti traballanti.
• 	 QuickSplint non è consigliato per un uso continuo (24 ore al giorno). 	
• 	 Se dopo aver utilizzato QuickSplint vi sentite il fiato corto, rimuovete 

QuickSplint e interrompetene l’uso finché non contattate il vostro 
medico prescrivente.

Note
• 	 Se il materiale di rivestimento morbido si sgancia dalla vaschetta 

mentre si trova in bocca, rimuovete la vaschetta e successivamente 
rimuovete il materiale di rivestimento dai vostri denti. Tornate dal vostro 
medico prescrivente per la sostituzione del rivestimento. Non tentate di 
incollare il rivestimento alla vaschetta.

• 	 Potreste sentire inizialmente un lieve bruciore o fastidio nella vostra 
mandibola o ai denti. Se il fastidio sussiste, contattate il vostro medico 
prescrivente.

• 	 Se QuickSplint diventa traballante, danneggiato, o non è applicato in 
maniera adeguata, interrompete l’utilizzo e contattate il vostro medico 
prescrivente.

• 	 Non smontate né modificate QuickSplint. Seguite le istruzioni del vostro 
medico prescrivente per assicurare un l’uso sicuro ed efficace del  
vostro QuickSplint.

Istruzioni per l’uso  
Una leggera pressione con un morso sul materiale di rivestimento 
dovrebbe facilmente assicurare il vostro QuickSplint. Se riscontrate 
resistenza nell’applicare QuickSplint, verificate il posizionamento 
corretto sui denti e applicate nuovamente una pressione per assicurare il 
QuickSplint.
Rimozione di QuickSplint
Usando le dita e le mani, applicate una leggera pressione sul bordo del 
materiale della vostra vaschetta QuickSplint e scuotete l’apparecchio.
Istruzioni per il trattamento
Pulizia giornaliera: sciacquate accuratamente sotto l’acqua corrente 
e asciugate QuickSplint agitando l’acqua in eccesso dalla superficie, 
lasciando asciugare all’aria. Qualora necessario, pulite QuickSplint 
usando uno spazzolino morbido o lavando delicatamente con acqua. 
Disinfettate regolarmente immergendo QuickSplint per dieci minuti in una 
miscela di metà collutorio e metà acqua. 
Nota 
Non pulite il vostro QuickSplint in acqua bollente, con il prodotto per 
pulire la dentiera, o immergendolo in acqua ossigenata.
Contenitore
QuickSplint deve essere conservato in un luogo asciutto o nel contenitore 
fornito. Questo apparecchio deve essere conservato ad una temperatura 
non superiore a 140º Fahrenheit (60°C)
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QuickSplint® Anleitung für den Patienten 
Einleitung
Ihr QuickSplint® wird in der Praxis Ihres Arztes nach Maß angefertigt 
und sitzt daher sicher und angenehm in Ihrem Mund. QuickSplint ist eine 
langlebige Schale, die für eine individuelle, gut sitzende Passform mit 
Abformmaterial ausgefüllt wird. QuickSplint ist für den temporären Einsatz 
unter Anleitung Ihres Arztes vorgesehen. Um maximal von der Behandlung 
zu profitieren, sollten Sie zwecks Überprüfung Ihrer Fortschritte die 
geplanten Kontrolltermine bei Ihrem Arzt wahrnehmen.
Hinweis
QuickSplint soll in erster Linie während des Schlafens getragen werden, 
um Schmerzen vorzubeugen und Zähne und Kiefer zu schützen. 
Möglicherweise empfiehlt Ihr Arzt Ihnen auch das Tragen des QuickSplint 
während des Tages zur Schmerzlinderung oder zur Unterstützung der 
Heilung nach chirurgischen Eingriffen. Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des 
QuickSplint die Anleitung und halten Sie sich genau an die Anweisungen 
Ihres Arztes, um einen maximalen Nutzen zu erzielen. 
Therapeutische Indikationen
•	 Schutz von Zähnen und Restaurationen vor Verletzung durch Bruxismus 

oder Pressen.
•	 Vorübergehende Linderung von Muskelverspannungen, Kopfschmerzen 

und Schmerzen im Zusammenhang mit Bruxismus oder Zähnepressen.
•	 Temporäre Behandlung von akuten Kiefergelenksverrenkungen und 

-muskelzerrungen sowie der damit verbundenen Kopf- und sonstigen 
Schmerzen.

Haftungsausschluss
QuickSplint ist möglicherweise nicht für alle Patienten geeignet. 
QuickSplint setzt für die Stabilität Frontzähne voraus. Dieses Produkt sollte 
bei Patienten mit Bewegungseinschränkungen oder Überbeweglichkeit im 
Kiefer mit Vorsicht angewendet werden.
Nur für die Anwendung an einem Patienten     
Gegenanzeigen
Bekannte Allergien gegen Lexan121 oder Vinylpolysiloxan (VPS) 
Warnhinweise
• 	 QuickSplint darf nicht auf oder über losen Zähnen angebracht werden.
• 	 Ein ständiges Tragen (24 Stunden/Tag) von QuickSplint ist nicht zu 

empfehlen. 
• 	 Wenn Sie nach dem Tragen des QuickSplint kurzatmig sind, entfernen 

Sie den QuickSplint und sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt, bevor Sie ihn 
wieder verwenden.

 Hinweise
• 	 Wenn sich das weiche Füllmaterial im Mund von der Schale löst, 

nehmen Sie die Schale heraus und entfernen Sie anschließend 
das Füllmaterial von den Zähnen. Geben Sie die Schale Ihrem 
verschreibenden Arzt zur neuerlichen Füllung zurück. Versuchen Sie 
nicht, das Füllmaterial in die Schale zu kleben.

• 	 Anfangs können Kiefer oder Zähne leicht schmerzen. Wenn der 
Schmerz anhält, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

• 	 Wenn der QuickSplint locker oder beschädigt wird oder nicht richtig 
passt, verwenden Sie ihn nicht mehr und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

• 	 Nehmen Sie den QuickSplint nicht auseinander und verändern Sie ihn 
nicht. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen Ihres Arztes, um einen sicheren und 
wirksamen Einsatz des QuickSplint zu gewährleisten.

Gebrauchsanweisung 
Durch leichten Druck mit Biss nach unten in das Füllmaterial sollten Sie 
Ihren QuickSplint einfach einsetzen können. Wenn Sie beim Einsetzen des 
QuickSplint Widerstand verspüren, prüfen Sie, ob Sie ihn auf den richtigen 
Zähnen platziert haben, und üben Sie wieder Druck auf den QuickSplint 
aus.
Herausnehmen des QuickSplint
Drücken Sie mit den Fingern beider Hände vorsichtig gegen den Rand der 
Schale des QuickSplint und rütteln Sie die Vorrichtung sanft heraus.
Pflege
Tägliche Reinigung: Spülen Sie den QuickSplint gründlich unter fließendem 
Wasser ab, schütteln Sie überschüssiges Wasser von der Oberfläche 
und lassen Sie ihn an der Luft trocknen. Reinigen Sie den QuickSplint bei 
Bedarf mit einer weichen Zahnbürste oder waschen Sie ihn vorsichtig 
mit Wasser. Sie können den QuickSplint in regelmäßigen Abständen 
durch zehnminütiges Einweichen in einer Mischung aus Mundwasser und 
Wasser zu gleichen Teilen desinfizieren. 
Hinweis 
Reinigen Sie den QuickSplint nicht in kochendem Wasser, Gebissreiniger 
oder durch Einweichen in Wasserstoffperoxid.
Aufbewahrung
Der QuickSplint sollte an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort oder im 
mitgelieferten Behälter aufbewahrt werden. Er darf nicht bei Temperaturen 
von mehr als 60 °C gelagert werden
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Batch Code
Código de lote
code de lot
Código do lote
Codice  lotto
Batch Code
Batch Code

10° C - 24° C
50° F - 75° F
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Manufacture
Fabricante
Fabricant
Fabricante
Produttore
Hersteller
Fabrikant
Truer Medical, Inc. 
An ISO 13485 Registered Co. 
1050 N. Batavia Ave. Suite C
Orange, California 92867 USA 

Use By
Su uso per
Utilisation par les
Validade
Da usare entro   
Die Nutzung durch
Houdbaar tot

Date of manufacture
Fecha de fabricación
Date de fabrication
Data de fabrico
Data di produzione  
Datum der Herstellung
Datum van fabricage

See instructions for use
Ver las instrucciones
Voir les instructions pour l’utilisation
Veja as instruções de utilização
Vedere le istruzioni per l’uso
Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung
Zie de instructies voor het gebruik


